
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAY F. HEIN, DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF
FAITH-BASED AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE, BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION, AND ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 549-2500

AYESHA N. KHAN
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
518 C Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 466-3234

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002-5797
(202) 544-4226

ANNE HARKAVY
Counsel of Record
KELLEY BROOKE SNYDER
CAROLINE ROGUS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN
STEVEN M. FREEMAN
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10158-3560
(212) 885-7743

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHALLENGES BY TAXPAYERS TO EXPENDITURES THAT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE COMPORT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING REQUIREMENTS.....	4
A. <i>Flast</i> Is Consistent With The Limits On Judicial Power Embodied In Article III Standing Doctrine.....	5
B. The Nature Of A Taxpayer’s Establishment Clause Challenge To Federal Spending Provides The Requisite Harm To Satisfy The Three Constitutional Standing Requirements	7
C. Respondents Meet Article III Standing Requirements	13
II. <i>FLAST</i> PROVIDES AN ADMINISTRABLE RULE TO THE LOWER COURTS.....	14
A. <i>Flast</i> Has Not Opened The Floodgates Of Taxpayer Litigation Because It Has Been Effectively Limited To Establishment Clause Cases	15
B. Courts Have Also Limited Standing In Establishment Clause Cases To Those Federal Taxpayer Plaintiffs Challenging Expenditures Appropriated Pursuant To Congress’s Tax And Spend Power	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Circuit courts have denied standing where potential plaintiffs challenged conduct unrelated to Congress’s power to tax and spend	16
2. Standing to challenge Executive Branch expenditures of funds appropriated pursuant to the tax and spend power does not exceed <i>Flast</i> ’s limits.....	17
III. SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STARE DECISIS BAR OVERRULING <i>FLAST</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Corporation for National & Community Service</i> , 399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Vance</i> , 575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986).....	16, 18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	20
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Independent School District</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	11, 12, 13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	4, 11
<i>Grove v. Mead School District No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>In re United States Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Kirby v. HUD</i> , 675 F.2d 60 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 18, 19
<i>Langendorf v. Administrators of the Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 528 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Phelps v. Reagan</i> , 812 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Pulido v. Bennett</i> , 860 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	5
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families For Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9, 13
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	21
<i>Troutman v. Shriver</i> , 417 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 6, 9, 11, 13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	20
